WHATCOM COUNTY **Health Department**



Erika Lautenbach, Director Greg Stern, M.D., Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director

RE: Snohomish Health District – Tobacco and Vapor Devices Prevention Services

DATE: September 29, 2020

Attached is an Interlocal Cooperative Agreement between Whatcom County and Snohomish Health District for your review and signature.

Background and Purpose

Whatcom County Health Department's (WCHD) mission is to lead the County in promoting health and preventing disease. To that end, WCHD is interested in preventing youth and young adults from becoming addicted to tobacco and vapor products as well as encouraging current users to quit. The Snohomish Health District currently receives grant funding for regional tobacco and vapor prevention services and will reimburse Whatcom County for work performed by Whatcom County to work towards these prevention efforts.

Funding Amount and Source

This agreement is funded, in an amount not to exceed \$12,500, through the CDC Tobacco Prevention and Foundational Public Health Services Youth Tobacco Vapor Prevention funds passed through the Snohomish Health District. These funds will be included in the 2020 budget. Council approval is required per RCW 39.34.030(2) for agreements between public agencies.

Please contact Kathleen Roy at extension #6007 if you have any questions regarding this agreement.

Encl.

